and conclusions regarding the investments concerned or investments subject to our judgment are set
out in the notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013. There
were no changes at June 30, 2014.

Jointly controlled entities (Corin Asset Management and GM Geispolsheim) that were previously
proportionally consolidated under IAS 31 have been designated as joint ventures within the meaning of
IFRS 11. They have been accounted for under the equity method since January 1, 2013.

The financial statements to June 30, 2013 have been adjusted to reflect the impact of the application
of these standards. The adjustments made do not impact “Comprehensive income attributable to Group
equity holders” or total shareholders' equity. They affect primarily the presentation of the financial
statements insofar as all profits and losses from the subsidiaries concerned are now presented on a net
basis under “share of net income from associates”, and those on the balance sheet are now recognized
as “Investments in associates”.

The impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements at June 30, 2013 is as follows:

(in thousands of euros)
06/2013
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-

11
06/2013 proforma

Intangible assets 770 - 770
Property, plant and equipment other than
investment property 535 - 535

Investment property 1,409,468 - 1,409,468

Investments in associates 13,669 90 13,758

Other non-current assets 20,280 - 20,280

Deferred tax assets 171 - 171
Non-current assets 1,444,893 90 1,444,981

Trade receivables 17,964 (213) 17,751
Other current assets 31,132  (282) 30,851
Cash and cash equivalents 87,466 (394) 87,072
Investment property held for sale 31,771  - 31,771
Current assets 168,332 (888) 167,444
TOTAL ASSETS 1,613,225 (800) 1,612,425

- 34 -

(in thousands of euros)
06/2013
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-

11
06/2013 proforma

Total shareholders' equity 703,947 - 703,947

  -

Non-current provisions 234 - 234

Non-current financial liabilities 747,950 - 747,950

Deposits and guarantees 22,287 - 22,287
Non-current tax liabilities and deferred tax
liabilities  880 - 880

Non-current liabilities 771,351 - 771,351

Trade payables 11,303 (153) 11,150

Current financial liabilities 101,313 - 101,313

Short-term provisions 1,096 - 1,096

Other current liabilities 24,210 (646) 23,565

Current tax liabilities 5 (2) 3

Current liabilities 137,927 (800) 137,127

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,613,225 (800) 1,612,425

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)
06/2013
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-

11
06/2013 proforma

Net rental income 71,723 (110) 71,613
Operating income 103,600 (229) 103,371
Net financial income/(expense) (16,544) - (16,544)
Tax 276 12 288
Share of net income of associates  - 217 217
Consolidated net income 87,332 - 87,332

Note 1.5  Use of estimates and judgments

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Group is required to make a number of
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect certain assets and liabilities, income and expense
items, and certain information provided in the notes to the financial statements. Because assumptions
are inherently uncertain, actual results may differ significantly from these estimates.
The Mercialys group reviews its estimates and assessments on a regular basis to take past experience
into account and incorporate factors considered relevant under current economic conditions.